

#### Terms of Service for Hanson Information Systems, Inc.

Welcome to Hanson Information Systems, Inc.! By accessing or using the website at <u>www.hansoninfosys.com</u>, you agree to comply with and be bound by the following Terms of Service. Please review these terms carefully before using our website.

#### 1. Acceptance of Terms

By accessing, browsing, or using our website, you acknowledge that you have read, understood, and agree to be bound by these Terms of Service and our Privacy Policy. If you do not agree to these terms, please do not use this website.

#### 2. Changes to Terms

Hanson Information Systems, Inc. reserves the right to change or modify these terms at any time. Any changes will be posted on this page, and your continued use of the site after such changes will constitute your acceptance of the new terms. It is your responsibility to check this page periodically for updates.

#### 3. Use of the Website

You agree to use the website only for lawful purposes and in a manner that does not infringe the rights or restrict the use of this website by others. Prohibited activities include:

- Violating any local, state, national, or international law or regulation
- Posting or transmitting any material that is unlawful, harmful, defamatory, or otherwise objectionable
- Attempting to gain unauthorized access to any part of the website, user accounts, or computer systems through hacking or other means

### 4. Intellectual Property

All content, including text, graphics, logos, images, and software, available on the Hanson Information Systems, Inc. website is the property of Hanson Information Systems, Inc. or its content suppliers and is protected by copyright, trademark, and other intellectual property laws. You are granted a limited, non-exclusive, non-transferable license to access and use the website and its content for personal, non-commercial purposes.

You may not:

- Reproduce, modify, or distribute the content for any commercial use without express written consent from Hanson Information Systems, Inc.
- Use any trademark, logo, or other proprietary information without authorization

# 5. User Accounts

In order to access certain services or features on the website, you may be required to create an account. You are responsible for maintaining the confidentiality of your account login information and for all activities that occur under your account.

You agree to:

- Provide accurate, current, and complete information during the registration process
- Immediately notify Hanson Information Systems, Inc. of any unauthorized use of your account

Hanson Information Systems, Inc. reserves the right to suspend or terminate your account at any time for any reason, including if you violate these Terms of Service.

# 6. Third-Party Links

Our website may contain links to third-party websites or services that are not owned or controlled by Hanson Information Systems, Inc.. We have no control over, and assume no responsibility for, the content, privacy policies, or practices of any third-party sites or services. Accessing third-party sites is at your own risk, and you are encouraged to review their terms and policies.

# 7. Disclaimer of Warranties

Hanson Information Systems, Inc. provides the website and its content on an "as is" and "as available" basis. We make no representations or warranties of any kind, express or implied, regarding the operation of the site or the information, content, or materials included.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, we disclaim all warranties, including but not limited to:

- Implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose
- Non-infringement
- That the site will be secure, error-free, or uninterrupted

### 8. Limitation of Liability

In no event shall Hanson Information Systems, Inc. or its affiliates, directors, employees, or agents be liable for any direct, indirect, incidental, special, or consequential damages arising from or related to your use of the website, including but not limited to:

- Loss of data
- Business interruption
- Errors or omissions in the content

Even if Hanson Information Systems, Inc. has been advised of the possibility of such damages, the total liability of Hanson Information Systems, Inc. for any claim arising out of or relating to these terms or your use of the website shall not exceed the amount paid by you, if any, to access the website.

### 9. Indemnification

You agree to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Hanson Information Systems, Inc., its affiliates, officers, directors, employees, and agents from any claim, demand, or damage, including reasonable attorneys' fees, arising out of your use of the website, violation of these Terms of Service, or infringement of any third-party rights.

# 10. Termination

We reserve the right to terminate or suspend your access to our website or services at any time, without prior notice or liability, for any reason, including breach of these Terms of Service. Upon termination, your right to use the website will immediately cease.

# 11. Governing Law

These Terms of Service and any disputes arising out of or related to them shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of [Your Jurisdiction], without regard to its conflict of law provisions.

### 12. Severability

If any provision of these Terms of Service is held to be invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining provisions shall remain in full force and effect.

### **13. Contact Information**

If you have any questions about these Terms of Service, please contact us at info@hansoninfosys.com.

By using this website, you acknowledge that you have read, understood, and agree to be bound by these Terms of Service.

### Effective Date: 10/14/2024